[Chap.

## CHAPTER 50.

To amend Sec. An act to amend section five (5) of chapter sixteen 5 Chap. 16 (9.8). (16) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and 1878. seventy-eight (1878) relating to intoxicating liquors.

> Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

> SECTION 1. That section five (5) of chapter sixteen (16) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be and the same ishereby amended by adding at the end thereof the words: "And in like manner it shall be the duty of the mayor, city attorney, chief of police or any policeman in any incorporated city and the privilege of any person, to make such complaint for such violation within such city of any law of the state or by-law of the city relative to the sale of intoxicating liquors, any provision of any ordinance of any city to the contrary notwithstanding.

> SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 19th 1895.

H. F. No 355.

To amend Sec. 53 Chap. 10 61, S. 1875.

> Powers and duties of town supervisors billiards and other gauges.

## CHAPTER 51.

An act to amend section fifty-three (53) of chapter ten (10) of the general statutes of eighteen seventyeight (1878), relating to the powers and duties of town supervisors, and authorizing them to license and regulate hilliard, pool and pigeon-hole tables and bowling alleys.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section fifty-three (53) of chapter ten (10) of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be amended to read as follows:

Section 53. Powers and duties of supervisors.—The supervisors shall have charge of such affairs of the town as are not committed to other town officers; and they shall have power to draw orders on the town treasurer for the disbursement of such sums as may be necessary for the purpose of defraying the incidental expenses of the town, and for all moneys raised by the town to be disbursed for any other purpose; and to prevent or license and regulate the keeping of billiard tables, pool tables, pigeon-hole tables, and bowling alleys, and in all

95 C 50 S. 4-NW 218 95 C 50 T

SI-M - 400

S. F. No. 120.

Whose duty to complain of

illegal liquor selling. such cases they may fix the price of said license and prescribe the term of the continuance of the same and may revoke the same or refuse to issue such license when, in their opinion, the good order or the public interests of the township require it. And any person who shallkeep or maintain such billiard, pool, or pigeon-hole table or bowling alley without such license shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five (25) dollars nor more than fifty (50) dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than thirty (30) days.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 23rd 1895.

## CHAPTER 52.

An act to amend section 38 chapter 34, of the gen-eral statutes 1878, relating to actions to recover land, G.S. 1878. and damages, on failure of railroad companies to pay compensation for the taking thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section thirty-eight of chapter thirty-four of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Theaction given by this act shall in all other respects, except as herein provided, be governed by the same rules of practice and procedure as to new trials and appeals or otherwise, as other actions brought for the recovery of real estate under the laws of this state; provided, that sections eleven and twelve of chapter seventy-five of general statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to second trials in actions to recover real property, shall not apply to the action herein provided for, but this proviso shall not apply to any action now pending or any action in which the time for demanding a second trial has not expired.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13th 1895.

Recovery of land and dam-ages from rail-

roads.

S. F. No. 461.